

Statement of Financial Position, Current, Non-current	Thousands/Omani Rial/Unaudited		
	Standalone 31/03/2026	Standalone 31/03/2025	Standalone 31/12/2025
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION			
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE			
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment	74,723	77,025	75,365
Right-of-use assets	213	219	215
Non-current derivative financial assets	1,073	1,379	995
Total non-current assets	76,009	78,623	76,575
CURRENT ASSETS			
Trade and other current receivables	1,463	1,531	1,536
Current derivative financial assets	122	136	110
Cash and bank balances	2,999	2,717	2,352
Total current assets other than non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale or as held for distribution to owners	4,584	4,384	3,998
Total current assets	4,584	4,384	3,998
Total assets	80,593	83,007	80,573
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
Share capital	15,555	15,555	15,555
Statutory reserve	3,228	2,978	3,164
Other reserves	1,015	1,287	939
Retained earnings (Accumulated losses)	6,399	4,951	5,824
Total equity	26,197	24,771	25,482
LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS			
Non-current provisions for employee benefits	43	56	38
Provision for abandonment and site restoration	983	736	969
Total non-current provisions	1,026	792	1,007
Borrowings, non-current	40,070	44,639	40,843
Non-current lease liabilities	236	240	237
Deferred tax liabilities	6,674	6,196	6,543
Total non-current liabilities	48,006	51,867	48,630
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
CURRENT PROVISIONS			
Trade and other current payables	1,824	2,036	1,884
Borrowings, current	4,562	4,329	4,573
Current lease liabilities	4	4	4
Total current liabilities other than liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for sale	6,390	6,369	6,461
Total current liabilities	6,390	6,369	6,461
Total liabilities	54,396	58,236	55,091
Total equity and liabilities	80,593	83,007	80,573
Number of outstanding shares	155550400	155550400	155550400
Net assets per share	0.168	0.159	0.164

Subclassifications of Assets, Liabilities and Equity, Current, Non-current	Thousands/Omani Rial/Unaudited		
	Standalone 31/03/2026	Standalone 31/03/2025	Standalone 31/12/2025
SUBCLASSIFICATIONS OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND EQUITIES			
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE			
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS			
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES			
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AT COST			
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AT FAIR VALUE			
INVESTMENTS ACCOUNTED FOR USING EQUITY METHOD			
OTHER CURRENT NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS			
CURRENT ASSETS			
INVENTORIES			
TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT RECEIVABLES			
Accounts receivables	1,416	1,484	1,438
PREPAYMENTS AND ACCRUED INCOME			
Prepayments	44	44	95
Total prepayments and accrued income	44	44	95
Other receivables	3	3	3
Total trade and other current receivables	1,463	1,531	1,536
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS			
CASH			
Balances with banks	461	583	1,198
Total cash	461	583	1,198
CASH EQUIVALENTS			
Short-term deposits, classified as cash equivalents	2,538	2,134	1,154
Total cash equivalents	2,538	2,134	1,154
Total cash and cash equivalents	2,999	2,717	2,352
Total cash and bank balances	2,999	2,717	2,352
OTHER CURRENT NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS			
EQUITY			
RESERVES			
	1,015	1,287	939

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON
22 Apr 2026

Reserve of gains and losses on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income

Total reserves	1,015	1,287	939
LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS			
Employee End of Term Benefits, non current	43	56	38
Total Non-current provisions for employee benefits	43	56	38
BORROWINGS, NON CURRENT			
Borrowings from banks and other financial institutions, non current	34,120	37,983	34,922
Loans from shareholders	5,950	6,656	5,921
Total Borrowings, non current	40,070	44,639	40,843
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
BORROWINGS, CURRENT			
Borrowings from banks and other financial institutions, current	3,862	3,729	3,873
Loans from shareholders	700	600	700
Total Borrowings, current	4,562	4,329	4,573
TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT PAYABLES			
Accounts payable	220	262	226
Payables to related parties	1,022	1,132	1,007
ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME			
Accruals	44	45	63
Total accruals and deferred income	44	45	63
Other payables	538	597	588
Total trade and other current payables	1,824	2,036	1,884
PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, CURRENT			